

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

PRIESTS FOR LIFE,

Plaintiff,

vs.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, in her official  
capacity as Secretary, United States  
Department of Health and Human Services;  
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF  
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES;  
HILDA SOLIS, in her official capacity as  
Secretary, United States Department of Labor;  
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF  
LABOR; TIMOTHY GEITHNER, in his  
official capacity as Secretary, United States  
Department of the Treasury; and UNITED  
STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE  
TREASURY,

Defendants.

Case No. 12-00753-FB-RER

**MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO  
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR  
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION .....1

BACKGROUND .....3

I. STATUTORY BACKGROUND.....3

II. CURRENT PROCEEDINGS .....11

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....11

ARGUMENT .....12

I. PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS MUST BE DISMISSED IN THEIR ENTIRETY FOR LACK OF STANDING AND RIPENESS.....12

II. PLAINTIFF HAS NOT ESTABLISHED IMMINENT IRREPARABLE HARM RESULTING FROM THE CHALLENGED REGULATIONS OR THAT AN INJUNCTION WOULD BE IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST .....13

III. PLAINTIFF HAS NOT SHOWN A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS .....14

A. Plaintiff’s Religious Freedom Restoration Act Claim Should Be Rejected .....14

B. Plaintiff’s Free Exercise Claim is Without Merit .....23

CONCLUSION.....25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Adams v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue*,  
170 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 1999).....22

*Am. Family Ass’n v. FCC*,  
365 F.3d 1156 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....24

*Am. Friends Serv. Comm. Corp. v. Thornburgh*,  
951 F.2d 957 (9th Cir. 1991) .....24, 25

*Axson-Flynn v. Johnson*,  
356 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004) .....24

*Belmont Abbey Coll. v. Sebelius*,  
Civil Action No. 11-1989 (JEB),  
2012 WL 2914417 (D.D.C. July 18, 2012).....1, 13

*Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah*,  
508 U.S. 520 (1993).....23, 24

*Emp’t Div., Dep’t of Human Res. of Or. v. Smith*,  
494 U.S. 872 (1990).....3, 23

*Ex parte McCardle*,  
74 U.S. (7 Wall) 506 (1869) .....2

*Fraternal Order of Police v. City of Newark*,  
170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999).....24

*Fullilove v. Klutznick*,  
448 U.S. 448 (1980).....21

*Gooden v. Crain*,  
353 F. App’x 885, 888 (5th Cir. 2009).....22

*Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao Do Vegetal*,  
546 U.S. 418 (2006).....14, 15, 18

*Graham v. Comm’r*,  
822 F.2d 844 (9th Cir. 1987) .....22

*Ill. State Bd. of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party*,  
440 U.S. 173 (1979).....21

*Intercommunity Ctr. for Justice & Peace v. INS*,  
910 F.2d 42 (2d Cir. 1990).....25

*Jolly v. Coughlin*,  
76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996).....12

*Kaplan v. Bd. of Educ. of City Sch. Dist. of City of N.Y.*,  
759 F.2d 256 (2d Cir. 1985).....13

*Legatus v. Sebelius*,  
No. 12-cv-12061, 2012 WL 5359630 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 31, 2012).....1, 13, 14, 23

*Mead v. Holder*,  
766 F. Supp. 2d 16 (D.D.C. 2011).....17

*Nebraska v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.*,  
No. 4:12CV3035, 2012 WL 2913402 (D. Neb. July 17, 2012).....1, 13

*New Life Baptist Church Acad. v. Town of E. Longmeadow*,  
885 F.2d 940 (1st Cir. 1989).....20, 21, 22

*Newland v. Sebelius*,  
Civil Action No. 1:12-cv-1123-JLK,  
2012 WL 3069154 (D. Colo. July 27, 2012) .....1

*O'Brien v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.*,  
No. 4:12-CV-476 (CEJ), 2012 WL 4481208  
(E.D. Mo. Sept. 28, 2012).....2, 15, 16, 24, 25

*Olsen v. Mukasey*,  
541 F.3d 827 (8th Cir. 2008) .....24

*Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees*,  
468 U.S. 609 (1984).....18

*S. Ridge Baptist Church v. Indus. Comm'n of Ohio*,  
911 F.2d 1203 (6th Cir. 1990) .....20

*Sherbert v. Verner*,  
374 U.S. 398 (1963).....15, 16

*Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't*,  
523 U.S. 83 (1998).....2, 12

*Ungar v. N.Y.C. Hous. Auth.*,  
363 F. App'x 53, 56 (2d Cir. 2010).....1

*United States v. Amer*,  
110 F.3d 873 (2d Cir. 1997).....1

*United States v. Friday*,  
525 F.3d 938 (10th Cir. 2008) .....18

*United States v. Indianapolis Baptist Temple*,  
224 F.3d 627 (7th Cir. 2000) .....25

*United States v. Lafley*,  
656 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2011) .....22

*United States v. Lee*,  
455 U.S. 252 (1982).....19

*United States v. Wilgus*,  
638 F.3d 1274 (10th Cir. 2011) .....20, 21

*Wheaton Coll. v. Sebelius*,  
Civil Action No. 12-1169 (ESH),  
2012 WL 3637162 (D.D.C. Aug. 24, 2012) .....1

*Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....11, 12, 14

*Wisconsin v. Yoder*,  
406 U.S. 205 (1972).....15, 16

**STATE CASES**

*Catholic Charities of Diocese of Albany v. Serio*,  
859 N.E.2d 459 (N.Y. 2006).....25

*Catholic Charities of Sacramento*,  
85 P.3d at 67 (Cal. 2004) .....18, 21, 25

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

26 U.S.C. § 501(a) .....1

26 U.S.C. § 4980H.....4

26 U.S.C. § 6033(a)(1).....9

26 U.S.C. § 6033(a)(3)(A)(i) .....	9
26 U.S.C. § 6033(a)(3)(A)(iii) .....	9
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-91(a)(1) .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a).....	15
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b).....	15
Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010).....	3

**FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-2713T(b)(1).....	6
29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713(b)(1) .....	6
45 C.F.R. § 147.130(a)(1)(iv).....	23
45 C.F.R. § 147.130(a)(1)(iv)(A).....	8
45 C.F.R. § 147.130(a)(1)(iv)(B).....	8
45 C.F.R. § 147.130(b)(1).....	6
75 Fed. Reg. 34,538 (June 17, 2010) .....	20
75 Fed. Reg. 41,726 (July 19, 2010).....	5, 17
76 Fed. Reg. 46,621 (Aug. 3, 2011).....	8, 9
77 Fed. Reg. 16,501 (Mar. 21, 2012).....	10, 11, 23
77 Fed. Reg. 8725 (Feb. 15, 2012) .....	9, 10

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

155 Cong. Rec. S12021-02, S12025 (daily ed. Dec. 1, 2009).....	4, 5
155 Cong. Rec. S12265-02, S12271 (daily ed. Dec. 3, 2009).....	4, 18
155 Cong. Rec. S12106-02, S12114 (daily ed. Dec. 2, 2009).....	18

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Adam Sonfield, *The Case for Insurance Coverage of Contraceptive Services And  
Supplies Without Cost-Sharing*, 14 GUTTMACHER POL'Y REV. 7, 10 (2011) .....6

FDA, Birth Control Guide .....6

HHS, Guidance on the Temporary Enforcement Safe Harbor .....10

INST. OF MED., CLINICAL PREVENTIVE SERVICES FOR WOMEN:  
CLOSING THE GAPS (2011)..... *passim*
